ETA9880
www.etasolution.com 1 Empower, Transcend, Achieve!
ETA9880 Rev 1.1
20V Standoff, 2.4A Charger and 2.4A Boost for Power Bank All-in-One Solution
DESCRIPTION FEATURES
ETA9880 is a switching Li-Ion battery charger capable of
delivering up to 2.4A of charging current to the battery and
also capable of delivering up to 2.4A in boost operation.

1KΩ
Optional
ORDERING INFORMATION PART No. PACKAGE TOP MARK Pcs/Reel
ETA9880E8A ESOP8 ETA9880
YWW2L
4000
ETA9880V435E8A ESOP8 ETA9880
00435
YWW2L
4000
ETA9880
www.etasolution.com 2 Empower, Transcend, Achieve!
ETA9880 Rev 1.1
PIN CONFIGURATION ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
9:GND
1
2
3
8
7
6
IN
LED1
LED2
OUT
SW
BAT
ESOP-8
4LED3 5 PB
ETA9880
Top View
(Note: Exceeding these limits may damage the device. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for long periods may affect device reliability.)
IN Voltage........................................................–0.3V to 20V
OUT Voltage .....................................................–0.3V to 6V
All Other Pin Voltage......................VOUT–0.3V to VOUT+0.3V
SW, IN, OUT to ground current...................Internally limited
Operating Temperature Range.....................–40°C to 85°C
Storage Temperature Range......................–55°C to 150°C
Thermal Resistance      ΘJC      ΘJA
ESOP8 ................................10...............50................oC/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) ......................260°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = 5V, VBAT=3.8V, L=2.2μH unless otherwise specified. Typical values are at TA = 25°C.)
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
BUCK MODE
Input Standoff Voltage  20   V
Input Voltage Range  4.5  6 V
Input UVLO Voltage Rising, Hys=500mV  4.5  V
IN to OUT Rdson   95  mΩ
IN to OUT Input Current Limit   3.5  A
IN to OUT Hiccup Threshold Voltage
Falling. VIN-VOUT>500mV
Rising, Hys=100mV
 500  mV
Hiccup On Time   7  mS
Hiccup Off Time   350  mS
Input OVP Voltage Hys=500mV  6.1  V
IN Operating Current as Buck
Switcher Enable, Switching   5  mA
Switcher Enable,
No Switching
 500  μA
BATTERY CHARGER
Battery CV Voltage
ETA9880 4.16 4.2 4.24 V
ETA9880V435 4.31 4.35 4.39 V
Charger Restart Threshold    -170  mV
Battery Pre-Condition Voltage VBAT Rising, Hys=200mV  3  V
Pre-Condition Charge Current   230  mA
Fast Charge Current   2.4  A